CERAMIC CHIP CAPACITORS
CATALOG 5001 REV. F
Presidio Components has been an industry leader in
the manufacture of ceramic capacitors since 1980. We
are dedicated to excellence in manufacturing, process
control and customer service. All products are
manufactured and tested in our state-of-the-art, 40,000
square foot facility in San Diego, California, allowing for

Size Code
EXAMPLE: HR0805BX103K2P3A
HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART
HOW TO ORDER A MILITARY PART
EXAMPLE: CDR01BX472BKMR
No prefix required
for commercial parts.
See part number
examples on
following pages.
See tables
for sizes..
Two significant
figures followed by
the number of zeros. Marking and Packaging
Consult
website
for electrical
characterics.
3
Consult factory for other voltages, capacitance options and parts outside a given range.
See MIL-PRF-55681 on pages 14-15 for details.
QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS
Every lot undergoes the following inspection and tests:
a) Capacitance — All parts are tested at 25°C and
1VACRMS in accordance with Method 305 of MIL-STD-
202. Y5V and low voltage parts follow EIA guidelines.
b) Dissipation Factor (DF) — See following table:
c) Dielectric Withstanding Voltage (DWV) — All parts are
tested to EIA/MIL standards.
d) Insulation Resistance (IR @ 25°C) — All parts are tested
at 25°C and rated voltage in accordance with Method 302
of MIL-STD-202. The minimum IR required is 100,000
megohms or 1,000 megohm-microfarads.
e) Visual — Performed on pieces in accordance with
Presidio internal workmanship criteria.
f) Mechanical — Level 1 AQL 1% in accordance with
this catalog.
g) Operating Temperature Range: –55°C to +125°C
COMMERCIAL CAPACITORS
Presidio provides high quality ceramic capacitors for a wide variety of commercial applications. Every component
must pass the test criteria listed below.
QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS
Every lot undergoes the following inspection and tests:
a) Voltage Conditioning — All parts receive a voltage
conditioning at 2X rated voltage and 125°C for a minimum
of 8 hours. An accelerated voltage conditioning, following
MIL-PRF-55681 guidelines, may be used at Presidio’s
discretion.
b) Capacitance — All parts are tested at 25°C and
1VACRMS in accordance with Method 305 of MIL-STD-
202.
c) Dissipation Factor (DF) — See following table:
d) Dielectric Withstanding Voltage (DWV) — All parts are
tested at 2.5X rated voltage in accordance with Method
301 of MIL-STD-202, or according to EIA/MIL Standards.
e) Insulation Resistance (IR @ 25°C) — All parts are tested
at 25°C and rated voltage in accordance with Method 302
of MIL-STD-202. The minimum IR required is 100,000
megohms or 1,000 megohm-microfarads.
f) Visual — Performed on pieces in accordance with
Presidio internal workmanship criteria.
g) Mechanical — Level 1 AQL 1% in accordance with this
catalog.
h) Element Evaluation (optional) — A MIL-PRF-38534
Appendix C Passive Element Class H element evaluation
is available where the customer requires this testing.
Element evaluation is not required on each lot, and must
be specified on the purchase order.
i) Operating Temperature Range: –55°C to +125°C
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
A Certificate of Compliance will be sent with each shipment.
Visit Presidio’s website for additional
technical information on these products.
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER
0805BX103K2P3
See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART”
HIGH RELIABILITY “HR” CAPACITORS
For applications where reliability, but not full military screening is required, Presidio recommends its high reliability
“HR” capacitors. The “HR” code signifies use of the test program below, or the use of a customer Source Control
Document (SCD) that includes voltage conditioning.
4
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER
HR0805BX103K2P3
Add “HR” to the beginning of the standard
Presidio part number. See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART”
Voltage Rating NPO BX X7R Y5V
10 N/A 2.5% 5% 10%
16/25 .15% 2.5% 3.5% 7%
≥ 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5% 5%
Voltage Rating NPO BX X7R Y5V
10 N/A 2.5% 5% 10%
16/25 .15% 2.5% 3.5% 7%
≥ 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5% 5%
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
EXAMPLE: HR0805BX103K2P3
HOW TO ORDER
HR 0805 BX 103 K 2 P 3
*Prefix
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
5
SIZE
L
inches (mm)
W
inches (mm)
THICKNESS
MAX. (T)
inches (mm)
METALIZATION
BAND (M.B.)
inches (mm) WVDC NPO BX X7R Y5V
0402
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.020 (0.51)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.024
(0.61)
0.004 (0.10)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space
10 V 390 pF 6800 pF 0.012 μF 0.047 μF
16 V 200 pF 3300 pF 6800 pF 0.027 μF
25 V 120 pF 2200 pF 4700 pF 0.018 μF
50 V 100 pF 1800 pF 3900 pF 0.012 μF
100 V 39 pF 680 pF 1200 pF 5600 pF
0403
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030 (0.76)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030
(0.76)
0.004 (0.10)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space
10 V 1200 pF 0.020 μF 0.047 μF 0.12 μF
16 V 560 pF 0.012 μF 0.022 μF 0.068 μF
25 V 390 pF 6800 pF 0.015 μF 0.047 μF
50 V 330 pF 5600 pF 0.012 μF 0.033 μF
100 V 68 pF 1000 pF 2200 pF 6800 pF
0504
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040
(1.02)
0.005 (0.13)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space

Add “CR” to the beginning of the standard
Presidio part number. See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART”
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125
Temperature, oC
+10
0
-10
-20
-30
-40
-50
-60
-70
X7R
Y5V
TYPICAL X7R AND Y5V
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT
%
C
h
an
g
e
in
C
ap
ac
ita
n
ce
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125
0.3
0.2
0.1
0
-0.1
-0.2
-0.3
Temperature, oC
TYPICAL NPO
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT
NPO
C
h
an
g
e
in
C
ap
ac
it
an
ce
(3
0p
p
m
/o
C
m
ax
.)
Visit Presidio’s website for additional
technical information on these products.
Voltage Rating NPO BX X7R
16/25 .15% 2.5% 3.5%
≥ 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5%
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
EXAMPLE: CR0805BX103K2P3
HOW TO ORDER
CR 0805 BX 103 K 2 P 3
Prefix
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
SIZE
L
inches (mm)
W
inches (mm)
THICKNESS
MAX. (T)
inches (mm)
METALIZATION
BAND (M.B.)
inches (mm) WVDC NPO BX X7R
DIELECTRIC
CRHIGH RELIABILITY “CR” CAPACITORS
0402
0403
0504
0603
0805
1206
1209
1712
1725
2225
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.063 (1.60)
±
0.006 (0.15)
0.080 (2.03)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.126 (3.20)
±
0.008 (0.20)
0.125 (3.18)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.175 (4.45)
±
0.013 (0.33)
0.175 (4.45)
±
0.013 (0.33)
0.220 (5.59)
±
0.015 (0.38)
0.020 (0.51)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.030 (0.76)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040 (1.02)
±

Add “SR” to the beginning of the standard
Presidio part number. See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART”Voltage Rating NPO BX X7R
16/25 .15% 2.5% 3.5%
≥ 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5%
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
0402
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.020 (0.51)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.024
(0.61)
0.004 (0.10)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space
16 V 68 pF 1200 pF 3300 pF
25 V 47 pF 820 pF 2200 pF
50 V 27 pF 560 pF 1500 pF
100 V 18 pF 330 pF 680 pF
0403
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030 (0.76)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030
(0.76)
0.004 (0.10)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space
0504
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040
(1.02)
0.005 (0.13)
min. band
0.015 (0.38)
min. space
0603
0.063 (1.60)
±
0.006 (0.15)
0.032 (0.81)
±
0.006 (0.15)
0.035
(0.89)
0.005 (0.13)
min. band
0.025 (0.64)
min. space
0805
0.080 (2.03)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.050
(1.27)
0.020 (0.51)

SRHIGH RELIABILITY “SR” CAPACITORS
EXAMPLE: SR0805BX103K2P5
HOW TO ORDER
SR 0805 BX 103 K 2 P 5
Prefix
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
9
L
M.B.
T
W
Note: Above parts are tested similarly to MIL-PRF-55681 Group A only.
Presidio has the ability to add Group B for space and flight applications. Call the factory for more information.
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
0402
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.020 (0.51)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.024
(0.61)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
10 V 0.022 µF 0.10 µF
16 V 0.010 µF 0.047 µF
25 V 5600 pF 0.022 µF
0403
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030 (0.76)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030
(0.76)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
0504
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040
(1.02)
0.005 (0.13) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
0603
0.063 (1.60)
±
0.006 (0.15)
0.032 (0.81)
±
0.006 (0.15)
0.035
(0.89)
0.005 (0.13) min. band
0.025 (0.64) min. space
0805
0.080 (2.03)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.050 (1.27)

Presidio recommends its low inductance capacitors.
EXAMPLE: 0508X7R103K2P3
HOW TO ORDER
0508 X7R 103 K 2 P 3
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
10
L
M.B.
T
W
NPQ – HIGH Q DIELECTRIC CAPACITORS
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
For use in applications where the loss from traditional NPO formulations will not meet the circuit needs, Presidio
recommends its NPQ – High Q Dielectric Capacitors. Made from low loss porcelain ceramic dielectric, the designator NPQ
differentiates the ceramic from NPO in our part numbering system.
0402
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.020 (0.51)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0.024
(0.61)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
50 V 18 pF
0403
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030 (0.76)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.030
(0.76)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
50 V 33 pF
0504
0.050 (1.27)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.040
(1.02)
0.005 (0.13) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
50 V 82 pF
0505
0.055 (1.40)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.055 (1.40)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0.055
(1.40)
0.005 (0.13) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
50 V 100 pF
0603
0.063 (1.60)
±

inches (mm) WVDC Max. Cap
EXAMPLE: 0805NPQ101K2P3
HOW TO ORDER
0805 NPQ 101 K 2 P 3
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
10
1
0.1
1 10
0805
0504
Resonant Frequency vs. Capacitance
Capacitance in pF
F
re
q
ue
nc
y
in
G
H
z
100
1000
100
10
1 10
1 GHz1.4 GHz
100
Capacitance vs. Q
Capacitance in pF
Q
0504
250 MHz
500 MHz
700 MHz
1.2
G
H
z
1000
100
10
1 10 100
Capacitance vs. Q
0805
Capacitance in pF
Q
500 MHz
11
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER
0805NPQ101K2P3
Use the dielectric code “NPQ” as shown above.
See page 3 “HOW TO ORDER A STANDARD PART”
HIGH VOLTAGE “HV” CAPACITORS
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
SIZE
L
inches (mm)
W
inches (mm)
THICKNESS
MAX. (T)
inches (mm)
METALIZATION

DIELECTRIC
EXAMPLE: HV1825X7R102K11P3
HOW TO ORDER
HV 1825 X7R 102 K 11 P 3
Prefix
Size Code
Dielectric Code
Capacitance Code
Special Code
Marking and Packaging
Termination Code
Voltage CodeTolerance Code
SIZE
L
inches (mm)
W
inches (mm) 25V50V25V50V25V50V25V50V
0.039 µF0.027 µF0.022 µF0.018 µF0.012 µF6800 pF820 pF680 pF0.040 (1.02)0.040 (1.02)0.070 (1.78)0704
0.18 µF0.12 µF0.068 µF0.047 µF0.033 µF0.018 µF2200 pF1800 pF0.050 (1.27)0.050 (1.27)0.100 (2.54)0905
0.27 µF0.22 µF0.12 µF0.10 µF0.10 µF0.068 µF3300 pF2700 pF0.050 (1.27)0.070 (1.78)0.090 (2.29)0907
0.27 µF0.22 µF0.12 µF0.10 µF0.082 µF0.047 µF3900 pF3300 pF0.050 (1.27)0.050 (1.27)0.150 (3.81)1505
0.68 µF0.47 µF0.22 µF0.18 µF0.15 µF0.10 µF8200 pF4700 pF0.065 (1.65)0.065 (1.65)0.170 (4.32)1706
1.2 µF1.0 µF0.39 µF0.33 µF0.22 µF0.15 µF0.012 µF0.010 µF0.065 (1.65)0.080 (2.03)0.180 (4.57)1808
2.7 µF2.2 µF0.68 µF0.56 µF0.56 µF0.47 µF0.033 µF0.027 µF0.080 (2.03)0.180 (4.57)0.197 (5.00)2018
3.3 µF2.7 µF1.0 µF0.82 µF0.82 µF0.68 µF0.056 µF0.047 µF0.070 (1.78)0.210 (5.33)0.225 (5.72)2321
1.5 µF1.2 µF0.47 µF0.39 µF0.27 µF0.22 µF0.012 µF0.010 µF0.070 (1.78)0.080 (2.03)0.270 (6.85)2708
2.2 µF2.0 µF0.060 µF0.05 µF0.055 (1.40)0.250 (6.35)0.270 (6.85)2725
3.9 µF3.3 µF0.100 µF0.082 µF0.060 (1.52)0.390 (9.91)0.340 (8.64)3439
4.7 µF4.0 µF0.120 µF0.100 µF0.060 (1.52)0.360 (9.14)0.370 (9.40)3736
6.8 µF6.0 µF0.180 µF0.150 µF0.060 (1.52)0.410 (10.41)0.390 (9.91)3941
5.6 µF5.0 µF0.150 µF0.120 µF0.060 (1.52)0.360 (9.14)0.400 (10.16)4036
7.8 µF6.8 µF0.200 µF0.180 µF0.060 (1.52)0.400 (10.16)0.450 (11.43)4540
12.0 µF10.0 µF0.300 µF0.270 µF0.070 (1.78)0.950 (24.13)0.550 (13.97)5595
6.8 µF6.0 µF0.180 µF0.150 µF0.070 (1.78)0.298 (7.57)0.585 (14.86)5930
THICKNESS
MAX. (T)
inches (mm)
DIELECTRIC
X7RBXNPO Y5V
13
OTHER AVAILABLE SIZES
Chart below shows additional sizes available from factory
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • email: info@presidiocomponents.com
SIZE CDR01 CDR02 CDR03 CDR04 CDR05
L inch (mm) 0.080 (2.03) 0.180 (4.57) 0.180 (4.57) 0.180 (4.57) 0.180 (4.57)
W inch (mm) 0.050 (1.27) 0.050 (1.27) 0.080 (2.03) 0.125 (3.18) 0.250 (6.35)
T MAX. inch (mm) 0.055 (1.40) 0.055 (1.40) 0.080 (2.03) 0.080 (2.03) 0.080 (2.03)
M.B. inch (mm) 0.020 (0.51) 0.020 (0.51) 0.020 (0.51) 0.020 (0.51) 0.020 (0.51)
CDR06
0.225 (5.72)
0.250 (6.35)
0.080 (2.03)
0.020 (0.51)
DIELECTRIC BX BXBP BX BXBP BX BXBP BX BXBP
WVDC 100 50100 100 50100 100 50100 100 50100
BX BXBP
100 50
BP
100
BX
50100
PF/MF CODE
10
12